
 

 

 
Date of despatch: 7th October, 2011  

 
 
To the Members of Slough Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

You are summoned to attend a Special Meeting of the Council of this Borough 
which will be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bath Road, Slough  on  
Wednesday, 19th October, 2011 at 7.30 pm*, when the business in the Agenda 
below is proposed to be transacted. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
*Please note the start time of this meeting 
 

AGENDA 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

  PAGE 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest-Members are reminded of their duty 
to declare personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in the Local 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

2.   External Auditors Annual Governance Report 2010/11 
 

1 - 166 

3.   Designation of Polling Place - Polling District NC 
 

167 - 168 

4.   Council Membership 
 

169 - 170 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:                      Council                      DATE: 19th October 2011 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:         Julie Evans, Strategic Director of Resources & Regeneration 
(for all enquiries)                01753 875300 
                                             Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive 
                                             01753 875000 
 
WARDS:                              All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
EXTERNAL AUDITORS’ ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2010/11 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report entirely focuses on the closure of the accounts for the period 1st April 

2010 to 31st March 2011. This comprises of the External Auditors’, the Audit 
Commission’s, findings from the audit of the financial statements for 2010/11 
through the Annual Governance Report for the year ended 31st

  March 2011, 
together with officer comments for Members’ consideration.  

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
2.1 That Council is requested to resolve: 
 

a) That the report and any amendments to the accounts be noted. 
b) That the letter of representation be approved. 
c) That the Statement of Accounts be approved and signed in line with good 

practice 
 
3 Community Strategy Priorities 
 
3.1 This report has a direct impact on all the Community Strategy priorities, given the 

fact that the documentation principally reports on the authority’s financial standing 
and statutory Statement of Accounts. 

 
4 Other Implications 
 
4.1 The report does not have any human rights or other legal implications. The financial 

implications are set out in the report. 
 
5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 removed the need for the Council’s 

draft accounts to be approved by prior to audit. However, the requirement for 
certification by the Strategic Director of Resources and Regeneration prior to the 
end of June remains.  

 
5.2 The Strategic Director of Resources and Regeneration certified the statement of 

the Council’s accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 2011 on 17th 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



August 2011. The Council’s appointed auditors, the Audit Commission, have 
carried out the audit of the accounts and have prepared a report for consideration 
by Council. The report is shown at Appendix 1 

 

5.3  The Strategic Director of Resources & Regeneration certified the pre-audited 
Statutory Accounts outside of the statutory deadline on 17th August 2011. Failing 
to meet the statutory deadline was due to exceptional circumstances beyond the 
control of the Director of Resources during a year of significant change with the 
introduction of international reporting standards and consequent complex technical 
changes to the financial statements.  

 
5.4  The Audit Commission’s financial audit of the accounts ends on the 19th October 

when they will report their findings to the Council meeting. The Audit Commission 
is required to bring to the attention of those ‘Charged with Governance’ which in 
this case means the Members of the Council, any matters which require 
amendment to the Council’s Statutory Statements. 

 
5.5  The report from the Audit Commission sets out under standard headings their 

findings both in relation to the final accounts and their judgement of a Value for 
Money opinion. We expect unqualified opinions in both aspect of the report: the 
financial statements and the value for money opinion. Once Council approves the 
final accounts the report will be forwarded to the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee for information and consideration of any actions arising from the 
Auditors findings.  

 
5.6  Officers have supplied a Letter of Representation responding to the auditors’ 

issues and queries, attached as Appendix 3 to the Governance report. 
 
6  Conclusion 
 
6.1  This statutory report assists Members and Officers alike in identifying areas 

requiring amendment and/or clarification in our statutory accounts and is accepted. 
 
6.2 The authority always aims to secure an unqualified audit opinion on the Statement 

of Accounts and further seeks to continue to improve its approach to financial 
management, an issue of particular importance during the current climate. The 
headline detail of the areas reviewed by the external auditors in reaching their 
value for money conclusion are provided for members in appendix 4.  

 
7 Appendices Attached 
 

Appendix 1:  Audit Commission’s Annual Governance Report 2010/11(To follow) 
Appendix 2:  Draft Audited Statement of Accounts 2010/11 (Includes Annual 
Governance Statement) – Should any further changes arise during the remaining 
days of the audit period a revised set of accounts together with detail of any 
amendments will be provided at the meeting. 
Appendix 3: Draft Letter of Representation 
Appendix 4: Value for Money findings (Audit Commission Summary) 

 
8 Background papers 
 

None. 

Page 2



 

i 

APPENDIX 2 

 
 
 

 

 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

(POST AUDIT ADJUS
[...]
 Name: Julie Evans 

 Contact No: 01753 875300 

Phil Sharman Fax: 01753 478657 

District Auditor Email: Julie.evans@slough.gov.uk 

Audit Commission   
Unit 5 Isis Business Centre, 
Horspath Road, Cowley,  
Oxford OX4 2RD 
 

  

 

Dear Mr Sharman, 
 

Draft Letter of Representation 
Slough Borough Council - Audit for the year ended 31st March 2011 
 

I confirm to the best of my knowledge and belief, having made appropriate enquiries of 
other officers, of Slough Borough Council, the following representations given to you in 
connection with your audit of the Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31st 
March 2011.  
 

All representations cover the Council’s Accounts and Group Accounts included within the 
financial statements. 
 

Compliance with the statutory authorities 

I have fulfilled my responsibility under the relevant statutory authorities for preparing the 
financial statements in accordance with the Code of Practice for Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom which give a true and fair view of the financial position 
and financial performance of the Council, for the completeness of the information provided 
to you, and for making accurate representations to you. 
 

Uncorrected misstatements 

The effect of uncorrected misstatement in the financial statements is not material to the 
financial statements, either individually or in aggregate.   
 

Supporting records 

All relevant information and access to persons within the entity has been made available to 
you for the purpose of your audit, and all the transactions undertaken by the Council have 
been properly reflected and recorded in the financial statements.  
 

Irregularities 
I acknowledge my responsibility for the design, implementation and maintenance of 
internal control to prevent and detect fraud or error. 
I also confirm that I have disclosed: 
 

■ my knowledge of fraud, or suspected fraud, involving either management, 

employees who have significant roles in int
[...]

e
c
h
n
ic
a
l 
a
c
c
o
u
n
ti
n
g
 c
a
p
a
c
it
y
 

w
it
h
in
 t
h
e
 f
in
a
n
c
e
 s
e
c
ti
o
n
  
 

•
R
e
a
lis
e
 f
in
a
n
c
ia
l 
o
p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
ie
s
 f
ro
m
 C
o
u
n
c
il’
s
 C
a
rb
o
n
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
P
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 

•
R
e
a
lis
e
 f
in
a
n
c
ia
l 
o
p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
ie
s
 i
d
e
n
ti
fi
e
d
 f
ro
m
 r
e
v
e
n
u
e
 

in
c
o
m
e
 o
p
ti
m
is
a
ti
o
n
 r
e
v
ie
w

•
P
ri
o
ri
ti
s
a
ti
o
n
 o
f 
s
c
a
rc
e
 c
a
p
it
a
l 
re
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 

Page 159



V
F
M
 c
o
n
c
lu
s
io
n

•
O
u
r 
o
v
e
ra
ll 
c
o
n
c
lu
s
io
n
 i
s
 t
h
a
t 
th
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
d
o
e
s
 h
a
v
e
 p
ro
p
e
r 

a
rr
a
n
g
e
m
e
n
ts
 i
n
 p
la
c
e
 t
o
 m
a
n
a
g
in
g
 e
ff
e
c
ti
v
e
ly
 f
in
a
n
c
ia
l 

ri
s
k
s
 a
n
d
 o
p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
ie
s
, 
a
n
d
 s
e
c
u
ri
n
g
 a
 s
ta
b
le
 f
in
a
n
c
ia
l 

p
o
s
it
io
n
 t
h
a
t 
e
n
a
b
le
s
 i
t 
to
 c
o
n
ti
n
u
e
 t
o
 o
p
e
ra
te
 f
o
r 
th
e
 

fo
re
s
e
e
a
b
le
 f
u
tu
re

Page 160



 

  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:     Council    DATE:  19th October 2011 
 
CONTACT OFFICER Catherine Meek, Deputy Borough Secretary 
(For all enquiries) (01753) 875011 
 
WARD(S): Wexham Lea 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
DESIGNATION OF POLLING PLACE – POLLING DISTRICT NC 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To consider the Polling Place for Polling District NC (Wexham Lea Ward) 
 
2 Recommendation 
 

The Council is requested to resolve the location of the designated Polling Place for 
Polling District NC with immediate effect. 

 
3 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial or risk management implications as the report is administrative in 
nature.   
 

(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 

There are no Human Rights Act Implications associated with this report.   
 

4 Supporting Information 
 
4.1 At its meeting on 29th September 2011 the Council considered the outcome of the 

Review of UK Parliamentary and Local Government Election polling districts and 
polling places under Section 18C(1) of the Representation of the People Act 1983.  
The Council resolved that the existing arrangements for Polling Districts and Polling 
Places be retained with the exception of the polling place for Polling District NB which 
was changed to Upton Lea Community Centre. 

 
4.2 The Council was also advised that St Ethelbert’s School (a Voluntary Aided school) no 

longer wished to be used as a polling place.  The School is currently a polling place 
for Polling District NC in Wexham Lea Ward.  The Council agreed to defer 
consideration of an alternative polling place for Polling District NC to this Council 
meeting.  Alternative polling places are being investigated and will be reported to the 
Council. 

 
5 Background Papers 
 
  Agenda and Minutes – Council 29th September 2011 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 161



Page 162

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:           Council        DATE: 19th October 2011  
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Catherine Meek, Deputy Borough Secretary. 
(For all enquiries) (01753) 875011 
 
WARD(S): All   

 
PART I  

FOR DECISION 
 

 
COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP 

 
 

1  Purpose of Report 
 

To consider whether to grant Councillor Choudhry a dispensation to the ‘six month’ rule 
in the event that he is not able to attend the meeting.  This item was deferred from the 
Council meeting on 29th September 2011. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 In the event that Councillor Choudhry is unable to attend the Council meeting, the 

Council is requested to resolve whether he be granted an extension to the six month rule, 
due to his poor health, and for what period of time. 

 
3 Community Strategy Priorities 
 

Effective, transparent and democratic decision making processes are an essential pre-
requisite to the delivery of all the Council’s priorities. 
 

4. Other Implications 
 
4.1 The proposals have no workforce or financial implications. There are no Human Rights 

Act implications 
 
4.2 Legal - The Local Government Act 1972 states that ‘if a member of a local authority fails 

throughout a period of six consecutive months from the date of his last attendance to 
attend any meeting of the authority, he shall, unless the failure was due to some reason 
approved by the authority before the expiry of that period, cease to be a member of the 
authority.’ 

 

5. Supporting Information 

 
5.1 Any member of a local authority who fails to attend any meeting of the authority for a 

period of six months ceases to be a member of that authority unless the Council 
considers the reasons for failure to attend and agrees to extend the period. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 163



 

 
5.2 Councillor Choudhry has advised the Deputy Borough Secretary that he is, and has 

been, unwell and has been unable to attend a meeting since the Planning Committee 
on17th May 2011.  Councillor Choudhry is anticipating attending this Council meeting if 
his health permits.  However if he is unable to attend he has asked that the Council 
consider granting him a dispensation to extend the six month rule to allow time for his 
health to improve.  

 
6. Background Papers 
 Agenda and Minutes – Council –29th September 2011 

Page 164


	Agenda
	2 External Auditors Annual Governance Report 2010/11
	appendix 2
	Appendix 3 - Letter of representation
	Agenda item 2 - Appdx 4

	3 Designation of Polling Place - Polling District NC
	4 Council Membership



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At a Special Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Town Hall, 
Slough on Wednesday, 19th October, 2011 at 7.30 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Small, in the Chair; 

Councillors Anderson, Bains, Basharat, Buchanan, Carter, S Chaudhry, 
Chohan, P Choudhry (until 7.50 pm), Dale-Gough, Dar, Davis, 
A S Dhaliwal, Dodds, Grewal, Haines, Long, M S Mann, P K Mann, 
Matloob, Minhas (until 8.26 pm), Munawar, O'Connor, Pantelic, Parmar, 
Plenty, Plimmer, Rasib, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, Strutton, Walsh, A S Wright 
and S P Wright 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Coad, S K Dhaliwal, Qureshi, Stokes and 
Swindlehurst 
 

 
32. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Basharat, S Chaudhry and Rasib declared a personal interest in that 
Members of their families worked for Slough BC. 
 

33. External Auditors Annual Governance Report 2010/11  
 
The following documents were tabled: 
 

• Summary of movements between Financial Statements issued on 7 
October 2011 and 19 Oct, 2011 

• Statement of Responsibilities 

•     External Auditors Annual Governance Report 2010/11 - Supplementary 
Information 

 
The Deputy Mayor invited Mr P Sharman, the District Auditor, to address the 
Council, following which Members asked a number of questions of detail about 
the External Auditor’s Annual Governance Report 2010/11.  Following the 
completion of the questioning: 
 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson, 
Seconded by Councillor Pantelic, 
 
(a) That the report and the amendments to the accounts as tabled be noted. 
 
(b) That the Letter of Representation be approved. 

 
(c) That the Audit Commission’s Section 11 Recommendations (R1 and R2) 

be accepted and the Council’s response and actions be agreed as set 
out in A1 and A2 of the tabled paper. 

 



Council - 19.10.11 
(d) That the Statement of Accounts be approved and signed in line with 

good practice. 
  
The recommendations were put and carried by 23 votes, to 0 votes, with 9 
abstentions. 
 
Resolved-  

(a) That the report and the amendments to the accounts as tabled be noted. 
 
(b) That the Letter of Representation be approved. 
 
(c) That the Audit Commission’s Section 11 Recommendations (R1 and R2) 

be accepted and the Council’s response and actions be agreed as set 
out in A1 and A2 of the tabled paper. 

 
(d) That the Statement of Accounts be approved and signed in line with 

good practice. 
 

34. Designation of Polling Place - Polling District NC  
 
The Council was advised that it had not been possible to identify a suitable 
alternative polling place for Polling District NC and it would be necessary to defer 
this item to the next meeting. 
  
Resolved-  That the determination of the location of the  designated Polling 

Place for Polling District NC be deferred to the Council Meeting on 
29th November, 2011. 

 
35. Council Membership  

 
The Deputy Mayor advised the Council that, as Councillor Choudhry had been 
able to attend this meeting, there was no requirement for this item to be 
considered. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.30 pm and closed at 9.10 pm) 
 


